

### STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS.

S.I. No. 243 of 2024

. . . . . . . . . . . .

EDUCATION AND TRAINING BOARDS ACT 2013 (SECTION 30) ORDER 2024

#### S.I. No. 243 of 2024

#### EDUCATION AND TRAINING BOARDS ACT 2013 (SECTION 30) ORDER 2024

I, NORMA FOLEY, Minister for Education, in exercise of the powers conferred on me by subsection (2) of section 30 of the Education and Training Boards Act 2013 (No. 11 of 2013) and having regard to the matters set out in subsections (3) and (4) of that section, hereby order as follows:

1. This Order may be cited as the Education and Training Boards Act 2013 (Composition of Local Authority Membership) Order 2024.

2. A local authority specified in column (1) of the Schedule shall elect the number of members specified in column (2) of the Schedule opposite the reference to the local authority, to the education and training board specified in column (3) of the Schedule, opposite the reference to the local authority concerned.

3. The Education and Training Boards Act 2013 (Composition of Local Authority Membership) Order 2014 (SI 272/2014) is revoked.

# **[243]** 3

### SCHEDULE

## Education and Training Boards

# (Composition of Local Authority Membership)

Local Authority	Number of Members to be Elected	Education and Training Boards
Cavan County Council	7	Cavan and Monaghan Education and Training Board
Monaghan County Council	5	
Cork City Council	5	Cork Education and Training Board
Cork County Council	7	
Dun Laoghaire - Rathdown County Council	3	Dublin and Dun Laoghaire Education and Training Board
Fingal County Council	5	
South Dublin County Council	4	
Galway City Council	3	Galway and Roscommon Education Training Board
Galway County Council	6	
Roscommon County Council	3	
Kildare County Council	7	Kildare and Wicklow Education and Training Board
Wicklow County Council	5	
Kilkenny County Council	8	Kilkenny and Carlow Education and Training Board
Carlow County Council	4	
Laois County Council	6	Laois and Offaly Education and Training Board
Offaly County Council	6	
Limerick City and County Council	7	Limerick and Clare Education and Training Board
Clare County Council	5	
Longford County Council	4	Longford and Westmeath Education and Training Board
Westmeath County Council	8	
Louth County Council	5	Louth and Meath Education and Training Board
Meath County Council	7	
Mayo County Council	6	Mayo, Sligo and Leitrim Education and Training Board

## 4 **[243]**

Sligo County Council	3	
Leitrim County Council	3	
Waterford City and County Council	5	Waterford and Wexford Education and Training Board
Wexford County Council	7	



GIVEN under my Official Seal, 28 May, 2024.

NORMA FOLEY, Minister for Education.

#### EXPLANATORY NOTE

# (This note is not part of the Instrument and does not purport to be a legal interpretation.)

This Order specifies the number of members each local authority will elect to the corresponding education and training board in those education and training boards where more than one local authority is specified in column (2) of Schedule 4 of the Education and Training Boards Act 2013.

6 **[243]** 

BAILE ÁTHA CLIATH ARNA FHOILSIÚ AG OIFIG AN tSOLÁTHAIR Le ceannach díreach ó FOILSEACHÁIN RIALTAIS, BÓTHAR BHAILE UÍ BHEOLÁIN, CILL MHAIGHNEANN, BAILE ÁTHA CLIATH 8, D08 XAO6

> Teil: 046 942 3100 r-phost: publications@opw.ie

DUBLIN PUBLISHED BY THE STATIONERY OFFICE To be purchased from GOVERNMENT PUBLICATIONS, MOUNTSHANNON ROAD, KILMAINHAM, DUBLIN 8, D08 XAO6

> Tel: 046 942 3100 E-mail: publications@opw.ie



€ 3.00

(EFAPU-5) 30. 5/24. Propylon.